
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 
 

Meeting date:  7 August 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Tabi Joy, Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt 

(reserve) and Councillor Dr David Willingham 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Election of Chair   

 

2  Apologies   

 

3  Declarations of interest   

 

4  Determination of a New Application for a Premises Licence  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 

5  BRIEFING NOTES   

 

6  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Asda Express PFS Sixways   

 Page 1 of 6 Last updated 25 July 2024 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub - Committee (Alcohol and Gambling) – 7 August 2024 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of a New Application for a 
Premises Licence 

 
Asda Express PFS Sixways  

231 London Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham 
 

Report of the Licensing Officer 
 

1. Introduction  
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) allows applicants to apply for a premises licence at 

any time. In this case, an application was received on May 31st 2024 from Euro Garages 
Limited in respect of Asda Express PFS Sixways, Sixways Service Station, 231 London 
Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.  

 
1.2 The applicant has requested for a premises licence to permit:- 

 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol - Every Day 00:00 - 00:00  
Late Night Refreshment - Every Day 23:00 - 05:00  
 

1.3  If this application is approved a premises licence would be issued. 
 

1.4  Implications 
 

2. Application (Ref. 24/01013/PRMA) 
2.1 Applicant: Euro Garages Limited 
2.2 Agent: Gosschalks LLP 
2.3 Premises: Asda Express PFS Sixways, 231 London Road, Charlton Kings, Cheltenham 

 

3. Responsible Authorities  
 

3.1 No relevant representations were received from any Responsible Authorities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal A sub committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an application 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These objectives, which are 
set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, are: (a) the prevention of 
crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
 
Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 
 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



Asda Express PFS Sixways   

 Page 2 of 6 Last updated 25 July 2024 

 

4. Interested Parties   
4.1  A representation has been received from one local resident as below: 

 
Good afternoon, As a resident living directly opposite the Sixways Asda Express, I would strongly 
oppose the proposed license for serving alcohol and ‘late nig
[...]
:00 

Page 19



State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated premises 
supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form): 

Name NEIL ROBERT ECCLES 

Date of birth...IR 

lddr

i

ess

phma

  

Postcode IMO 

Personal licence number (if known) illIMP 

Issuing licensing authority (if knownalliiiilliMp. 

K 
Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the 
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9). 

NONE. 

L 
Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and timings 
(please read guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 00:00 00:00 

Tue 00 : 00 00:00 

Wed 00:00 00:00 

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the public at 
different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read Thur 00:00 00:00 guidance note 6) 

Fri 00:00 00:00 

Sat 00 : 00 00:00 

Sun 00:00 00:00 

LIC5/10 

Page 20



M 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

Staff shall be trained in the premises licence holder's procedures which include liquor 

licensing and all checkout operators shall have additional training in the sale of 

alcohol. 
All spirits will be displayed behind the counter. 
No miniature bottles of spirits of 20c1 or below shall be sold from the premises. 

Please note this does not apply to pre packaged gift packs which may contain a spirit 

miniature. 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises. Cameras will cover 

internal areas and the external area immediately in front of the store. The system will 

be capable of co
[...]
tion status 
that can be shared digitally. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what information and/or 
documentation applicants will need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code 
from the service should submit copies of documents as set out above. 

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us checking your immigration 
status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information with the Home Office. Your licence application will not 
be determined until you have complied with this guidance. 

www.oyezforms.co.uk 
L-1)/z- © Crown copyright 

Licensing 5 5.2022 

LIC5/15 

Page 25



Page 26



RE SITE H20

C
A

E
M

6
6

5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

CAEM

800

3
7

0

C
A

E
M

6
6

5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6

5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

CAEM

800

3
7

0

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

CAEM

800

3
7

0

C
A

E
M

6
6

5

470

CAEM

665

3
7

0

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

CAEM

665

3
7

0

CAEM

800

4
7
0

CAEM

800

3
7

0

CAEM

1250

3
7

0

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

C
A

E
M

6
6
5

370 370

F
IR

E
E

X
T

IN
G

U
IS

H
E

R
S

T
A

N
D

STORE
ENTRANCE

B
O

H
E

N
T

R
A

N
C

E

S
a

ve
 m

o
n
e

y.
 L

iv
e
 B

e
tt

e
r

FIRE ALARM
POINT

F
IR

E
E

X
T

IN
G

U
IS

H
E

R
S

T
A

N
D

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Determination of a New Application for a Premises Licence
	Asda PFS Sixways - Appendix 1 - Application redacted
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

	Asda PFS Sixways - Appendix 2 - Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 August 2024 

 

Meeting time:    18:00-18:45 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tabi Joy, Julie Sankey and Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) Jake 

Johnstone (Licensing Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Dr David Willingham was elected as Chair. 

 

2  Apologies 

There were no apologies. 

 

3  Declarations of interest 

It was declared that Councillors Willingham and Joy attended a site visit along with 

Councillor Steinhardt (as the reserve for the hearing). 

 

4  Determination of a New Application for a Premises Licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There was one Member question to the Licensing Officer and the response was as 

follows: 



- That the conditions agreed between the applicant and the police are mostly 

relating to the installation of CCTV. 

 

The objector sent her apologies and sent in a statement which was read by the 

democratic services officer.  The objector made the following points: 

- She was concerned that with extended licensing hours this would cause an 

increase in noise and antisocial behaviour.  

- There is quite often large groups at the petrol station at night waiting for their 

friends who have gone in to the shop and this creates noise. 

- The problems that occur at the moment are usually worse in the school 

holidays and weekends. 

- There was a concern that serving hot food will make people go late at night 

and make more noise. 

- The area would not benefit from a late night drinking culture. 

 

The Chair stated that had the objector attended he would have asked her if she had 

contacted the police with regard to the antisocial behaviour or if she had contacted 

the Council with a complaint with regard to littering.  

 

The applicant was then given the opportunity to address the committee and made 

the following points: 

- The objector could have approached them with their concerns/complaints and 

they have no record of having received anything, they have not received any 

complaints at all. 

- The property is wholly owned by Asda, they have never faced prosecution in 

any of their stores under the licensing act, this is due to staff training. 

- The shop has traded for 24 hours for approximately 22 years, they have never 

received any complaints. 

- The property is on a main road and currently sells ready meals, household 

goods and normal convenience store goods. 

- They are asking to sell a pack of beers or a bottle of wine. 

- The application for late night refreshments is for  for the coffee machine.  

There will be no hot food after 23:00 hours other than coffee. 

- There will be full CCTV at the site. 

- The company fully trains it’s staff in relation to proxy sales. 

- Spirits will be sold from the premises but they will behind the counter. 

- There will be no split multipacks sold, no individual cans will be sold, they will 

also not hold hard liquor or anything that will encourage street drinking. 

- There is a prompt on the checkout for staff to challenge 25. 

- Night sales will be between the hours of 22.00-06.00 and they will be through 

the night hatch. 

- The police have set conditions which the applicant is happy with.   

- The applicant offered to meet with the objector, they had hoped that mediation 

would be an option but it was refused. 

 

The responses to Member questions were as follows:  



- There are usually 2 members of staff on duty at the shop, a manager and an 

assistant, however the night shift is only 1 member of staff. 

- There was confirmation from the applicant that the late night refreshment 

would only be coffee, there are no drinks that are going to be sold that would 

attract alcoholics and the area that would be used to stock the alcohol is in 

sight of the cashier. 

- There is currently no signage stating that it is a residential area and for 

patrons to  respect their neighbours. 

- The protocol if someone who is intoxicated tries to buy alcohol is to refuse the 

sale and should the customer have driven to the premises then the staff 

member would notify the police.  There is also ANPR on the forecourt. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were raised: 

- Would like to add a condition to add a sign stating being respectful of 

neighbours. 

- Confirmation from the applicant that they will action the existing conditions 

and the new ones. 

- A great application and have been reassured that there is a risk assessment 

in place with regard to race week. 

- This is a really good application and all the worst case scenarios have been 

considered. 

 

The applicant was then asked if they wanted to add anything in the final right to 

reply, they had nothing further to add. 

 

The matter then went to the vote: 

 

7.4 vote to approve: grant with the additional condition re notice 

3 for – approved. 

 

If there are any incidents the applicants are happy to be contacted at any time, by 

phone or email.   

 

 

5  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

6  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 


